

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR ALL, a Supreme Court No. 164760
Michigan Ballot Question Committee,
PETER BEVIER, an individual, and JIM
LEDERER, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,
JOCELY BENSON, in her official capacity
as secretary of state, and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his capacity as Director of
Elections,

Defendants

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

**SECRETARY OF STATE'S AND DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS' RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT FOR MANDAMUS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED UNLESS THE COURT ORDERS IT

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorney for Defendants Benson and Brater
P O Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7659

Dated: September 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Question Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument	7
I. The Board of State Canvassers has a clear, legal duty to declare the RFFA petition as sufficient under existing law and certify it for placement on the November 8, 2022, general election ballot.....	7
A. Overview of the Defendants’ roles with respect to petitions to amend the constitution.	7
1. The Secretary’s role in the initiative petition process.	7
2. The Director of Elections’ role in the initiative petition process.....	8
3. The Board of Canvassers’ role in the initiative petition process.....	9
B. The Board has a clear, legal duty to determine the RFFA petition sufficient for placement on the ballot.	12
C. This Court should determine that the form of the RFFA petition is sufficient for placement on the general election ballot.....	17
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	23
Word Count Statement	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Automobile Club of Mich Committee for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State (On Remand), 195 Mich App 613 (1992)</i>	6, 9
<i>Blank v Dep’t of Corrections, 462 Mich 103 (2000)</i>	1
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers, 263 Mich App 487 (2004)</i>	7, 9, 15
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Sec’y of State, 280 Mich App 273 (2008)</i>	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>City of Jackson v Nims, 316 Mich 694 (1947)</i>	15
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers, 263 Mich App 497(2004)</i>	9
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State, 409 Mich 569 (1980)</i>	22
<i>Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers, 453 Mich 881 (1996)</i>	9
<i>Hayes v Parole Bd, 312 Mich App 774 (2015)</i>	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State, 508 Mich 520 (2022)</i>	11
<i>Leininger v Secretary of State, 316 Mich 644 (1947)</i>	9
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers, 268 Mich App 506 (2005)</i>	10
<i>Michigan Civil Rights Initiative v Board of State Canvassers, 475 Mich 903 (2006)</i>	18, 21
<i>Scott v Secretary of State, 202 Mich 629 (1918)</i>	15

Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State,
492 Mich 588 (2012) 9, 15

Tuggle v Dep’t of State Police,
269 Mich App 657(2005) 6

White-Bey v Dept of Corrections,
239 Mich App 221 (1999) 7

Wolverine Golf Club v Sec’y of State,
384 Mich 461 (1971) 6, 7

Statutes

MCL 168.22(2) 9

MCL 168.32(1) 8

MCL 168.32(2) 6, 8, 20

MCL 168.34 8

MCL 168.474 10

MCL 168.474a 6

MCL 168.475 4, 8, 11

MCL 168.476 4, 10, 11

MCL 168.477 4, 8, 11

MCL 168.477(1) 10

MCL 168.477(2) 8

MCL 168.479 vi

MCL 168.479(1) vi

MCL 168.479(2) vi

MCL 168.480 8, 19, 21

MCL 168.481 19, 21

MCL 168.482(1) 12

MCL 168.482(2) 12

MCL 168.482(4) 13

MCL 168.482(5) 13

MCL 168.482(6) 13

MCL 168.482b 8, 12

MCL 168.483a 4, 12

MCL 168.486 19, 21, 22

MCL 168.544d 8

MCL 168.648 6, 8

MCL 168.841 9

Other Authorities

1887 PA 313 15

Rules

MCR 7.315(C) 23

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 passim
